In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

AM10 -

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Companies House

>
8
=]
o
o
—
<
w

Ui

23/06/2018
COMPANIES HOUSE

|

Company number

Company details

lofsf1i2/0fa]7]3

+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Moorfields Properties Limited bold black capitals.
Administrator's name

Full forename(s) Kerry

Surname Bailey

Administrator’s address

Buitding name/number |3 Hardman Street

Street | Spinningfields

Post town l Manchester

County/Region [

Postcode MI3] [3fa|T] |

Country [

Administrator’s name ©

Full forenames) Francis Graham © Other administrator

Surname

Newton

Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

5 |

Administrator's address @

Building namelnumber’ Central Square

® Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

another administrator.

Street | 29 Wellington Street
|
Post town [ Leeds
County/Region I
Postcode ﬂ__ E‘,‘ ;th_ l— i—/.—l_ mD_ E l—
Country }

04/17 Version 1.0



AM10

Notice of administrator‘s progress report

Period of progress report

e [5[s [ [2[of1]7
bwe 715 55 20018
7 Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature date

";"“" @\_4

22 Tole  T2loliTe

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administratos’s progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

[ crreme - Kerry Bailey E Where to send

{ comaname BDO LLP You may return this form to any Companies House
[ address, however for expediency we advise you to
] return it to the address below:

Address

i 5 Temple Square The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,

; Temple Street Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.

[ e ——— DX 33050 Cardiff.

{ Post town

Liverpool

County/Reqicn

R [ ERIH] [

| Country

[nx

Telephane

01512 374 500
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

fallowing:

1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

1 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Moorfields Properties Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Statement From 26/11/2017 From 21/01/2014
of Affairs To 25/05/2018 To 25/05/2018
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Dale Street, Liverpool NIL 1,260,240.00
Service charge at Mason Owen, Dale 5t NIL 30,444.07
NIL 1,290,684.07
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Agent’'s fees and expenses, Dale Street NIL 25,297.30
Utilities, Dale Street NIL 4,905.34
Security and maintenance, Dale Street NIL 12,905.55
Rates NIL 1,885.00
Sale costs, Dale Street NIL 2,330.00
Insurance Dale Street NIL 38,190.65
Legal fees and expenses, Dale Street NIL 13,683.96
Legal Fees and Disbursements NIL 8,250.00
Joint Administrators’ Disbursements NIL 743.00
Joint Administrators’ Fees NIL 25,204.80
NIL {133,395.60)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
Distributions to Chargeholder 30,000.00 1,059,909.14
(30,000.00) (1,059,909.14)
FLOATING CHARGE REALISATIONS
IRHP Redress 225,421.08 706,388.12
VAT charges NIL (1,881.11)
Sundry refunds NIL 270.00
Bank Interest Gross 571.27 2,246.25
Bank Interest Net of Tax NIL 3,8831.82
225,992.35 710,907.08
FLOATING CHARGE COSTS
Joint Administrators’ Disbursements NIL 38.78
Joint Administrators’ Fees NIL 40,000.00
Legal Fees & Disbs NIL 26,514.90
Accountancy fees NIL 3,800.00
Corporation Tax NIL 273.80
Non-Reclaimable VAT NIL 200.25
IRHP advice NIL 1,180.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 96.19
Insurance 560.00 560.00
Bank Charges NiL 24.00
(560.00) (72,687.92)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Promontonra {Chestnut) L.td 150,000.00 450,000.00
(150,000.00) {450,000.00)
45,432.35 285,598.49
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 - Current 268,937.84
Vat Control Account 92.40

19 June 2018 10:55



Tel: +44 (0)151 237 4500 5 Temple Square
B DO Fax: +44 (0)151 237 4545 Temple Street
. www.bdo.co.uk Liverpoecl

22 June 2018

QOur Ref 00239152/3800/KB/VN

Please ask for Vicki Noonan
Direct dial: 0151 237 4422

Email: BRCMT@bdo.co.uk

TO ALL CREDITORS

Dear Sirs
Moorfields Properties Limited - In Administration (‘the Company’)

it is now 53 months since my appointment in respect of the Company. In accordance with Rule
18.6 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 | am now reporting the progress made in
implementing the approved proposals and achieving the statutory purpose of the Administration
for the period from 26 November 2017 to 25 May 2018.

1 Statutory Information

The Joint Administrators are Kerry Bailey (officeholder number 8780) of BDO LLP, 3
Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3AT and Francis Graham Newton
(officeholder number 9310) of BDO LLP, Central Square, 29 Weilington Street, Leeds, LS1
4DL and they were appointed in respect of the Company on 21 January 2014. Under the
provisions of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
Administrators carry out their functions jointly and severally meaning any action can be
done by one Administrator or by both of them.

The Joint Administrators were appointed by the directors of the Company pursuant to
Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986. The Administration proceedings
are dealt with in the High Court of Justice, Leeds District Registry and the court case
number is 38 of 2014,

The Company’s registered office is situated at BDO LLP, 5 Temple Square, Temple
Street, Liverpool and the registered number is 03120473,

| enclose, for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments to date showing
a balance in hand of £285,598, together with a copy of my summary account covering the
last six month period, and report as follows:

2 Receipts
In the period the Company received a further redress payment of £225,421 from

Clydesdale Bank Plc (‘the Bank’) in relation to an interest rate hedging product
previously sold to the Company. No further realisations are expected in this regard.

BDO LLP, a UK limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under number 0C305127, is a member of BDO Intemational Limited, a UK company
limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms. A list of members' names is open to inspection at our

registered office, 55 Baker Street, Lendon W1U JEU. BOO LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business



BDO

The only other receipt in the period was bank interest of £571.
Costs in the Administration
Insurance costs of £560 were paid in this reparting period.

Legal fees have also accrued in dealing with the surrender premium claims referred to
later in this report, but the quantum of these has yet to be agreed.

Other than in relation to the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, referred to in section 7
of this report, | am not aware of any other costs that have accrued to date but have yet
to be paid.

Future of the Administration

As detailed in my previous reports, the remaining asset in the Administration is a claim in
relation to surrender premiums of £480,003 that were paid to the Company’s director
prior to my appointment. | have been continuing to work in conjunction with my
solicitors to seek recovery of sums in this respect,

Negotiations have been ongoing throughout this period with a view to achieving a
settlement of the claim. As these are ongoing | am unable to comment at this time on
the expected outcome, but will update creditors when possible.

The Administration is currently due to end on 20 July 2018. Due to the outstanding
matter above, | am applying to the Court to seek a further extension of the
Administration by one year to 20 July 2019.

The Joint Administrators’ approved formal proposals provide that, once all matters have
been dealt with in the Administration, steps will be taken to dissolve the Company. | still
anticipate that the Administration will be concluded in this way. If it proves appropriate
to propose an alternative exit route, | will provide creditors with details of any revised
proposal in due course.

Investigations
The Administrators have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Company and also the
conduct of the directors and in respect of the latter, to submit a confidential statutory

report to the Secretary of State. | confirm that a report has been submitted.

Investigations are ongoing into the position surrounding the surrender premiums, in order
to seek recoveries into the estate.

Prospects for Creditors

Secured Creditors

The secured creditor was Clydesdale Bank Plc (‘the Bank”) which was granted a mortgage
debenture conferring fixed and floating charges over the Company’s assets on 26 January

2007. The Bank also had the benefit of legal mortgages created in 2007 and 2012
securing the Magdalen House and Dale Street properties, which have been sold as



|IBDO

detailed in my previous reports. The liability to the Bank at the time of my appointment
was in the order of £10,000,000.

The Bank received distributions of £1,029,909 under its security in the Administration. In
addition, £4,819,663 was previously applied against the Company’s secured indebtedness
following a distribution from the LPA Receivership of Magdalen House, and redress of
£2,790,014 in relation to an interest rate hedging product was applied directly against
the cutstanding debt.

The Bank’s security and its remaining debt were subsequently assigned to Promontoria
(Chestnut) Limited (*Promontoria’) which therefore now ranks as the secured creditor in
relation to the Company.

In the period of this report, Promontoria has received distributions of £30,000 in respect
of fixed charge funds and £150,000 in respect of floating charge funds.

Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors.

Unsecured Creditors & the Prescribed Part

To date | have received unsecured claims of £782,797.

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where after 15 September 2003 a
compahy has granted to a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of

said company must be made available purely for the unsecured creditors.

The Company did grant a floating charge after 15 September 2003, therefore, the
prescribed part applies in this Administration.

Based on present information the Joint Administrators estimate that after allowing for
costs the value of the Company’s net property will be £597,933 and this means that the
prescribed part would be £122,587. The final amount which will be available via the
prescribed part will be known once receipts and payments in the Administration are
complete and | will keep creditors updated in this respect.

7 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The Joint Administrators are obliged to fix their remuneration in accordance with Rule
18.16. This permits remuneration to be fixed either:

(1) As a percentage of the assets realised and distributed; and/or

(2) By reference to the time the Joint Administrators and their staff have spent attending
to matters in the Administration; and/or

(3) As a set amount; and/or

{4) As a combination of the above,



The Joint Administrators’ remuneration in this matter has been approved by the secured
creditor as there will be no distribution to unsecured creditors (other than from the
prescribed part). The secured creditor has appraved the Joint Administrators’
remuneration on a combination of the above bases as detailed below:

- A percentage of realisations (2%) in relation to the sale of the Company’s
freehold property;

. A time costs basis (capped at £40,000) for work undertaken in resolving the
interest rate hedging product redress claim;

. A fixed fee of £15,000 for further statutory work and general matters within the
Administration as from 10 March 2017; and

. A time costs basis (capped at £10,000) in relation to any litigation undertaken to
enable recovery of the surrender premiums.

To date, the Joint Administrators have drawn £65,204 in respect of remuneration as
shown on the enclosed Receipts and Payments account.

I attach two schedules detailing the time costs incurred to date. The first schedule
caovers the period of this report, 26 November 2017 to 25 May 2018. This records time
costs of £7,607 which represents 30 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £254
per hour.

The second schedule covers the whole period of appointment and records time costs of
£322,659 which represents 1,105 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £292 per
hour.

For guidance, | enclose a document that outlines the policy of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and disbursements.

Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there is no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1
disbursements. Since my last report no category 1 disbursements have been incurred.

Some Administrators recharge expenses, for example printing, photocopying and
telephone costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of each specific case.
Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the creditors
before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements.

The policy of BDO LLP in respect of this appointment is not to charge any category 2
disbursements with the exception of mileage on the basis of the mileage scale approved
by HMRC, being 45p per mile unless otherwise disclosed to the creditors. No category 2
disbursements have accrued during this period.



|IBDO

Total disbursements of £782 have been incurred in this Administration as detailed below.

Cat 1 (£) Cat 2 (£) Total (£)

Bonding 320.00 - 320.00
Statutory Advertising 75.82 - 75.82
PR Costs 338.91 - 338.91
Mileage - 47.05 47.05

734.73 47.05 781.78

To date category 1 disbursements of £735 have been drawn. Category 2 disbursements of
£47 have been drawn in the Administration foliowing approval by the secured creditor. No
disbursements were paid in the period of this report.

9 Creditor Rights and Enquiries

Creditors with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors may
within 21 days of this report request in writing further information regarding the
remuneration and expenses set out in this report. In accordance with Rule 18.9(3) of the
Rules within 14 days of a request we will provide further information or explain why
further information is not being provided.

Creditors may access information setting out creditors’ rights in respect of the approval
of Administrators’ remuneration at:
https://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees

Creditors with the concurrence of at (east 10% of the creditors may apply to the court if
they consider that the remuneration of the Administrators, or the basis fixed for the
remuneration of the Administrators, or the expenses charged by the Administrators are
excessive (Rule 18.34 of the Rules). Such an application must be made within 8 weeks of
receiving this draft report, The text of Rules 18.9 and 18.34 are set out at the end of this
report.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code is at
http://www.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-
of-ethics-d

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in
respect of insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but
are not satisfied with the response from me then you should visit

https: / /www.gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner where you will find further
information on how you may pursue the complaint.




|IBDO

If you require any further information, please contact me or my colleague Vicki Noonan at
BRCMT@bdo.co.uk.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Moorfields Properties Limited

&)
Kerry Bailey

Joint Administrator
Authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales in the UK

Enc



|IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 regarding the rights of
creditors in respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding up and
bankruptcy
18.9.—(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information
about remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set
out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b), (c) or {d) or a final report under rule 18.14—
(2) a secured creditor;
(b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question);
{c) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the
total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the
company;
(d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or
(e) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the permissiaon
of the court.

(2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons
must be made or filed with the court (as applicable} within 21 days of receipt of the report by
the person, or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one member or

creditor,
(3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person
or persons who requested the information by—
{a) providing all of the information requested;
{b) providing some of the information requested; or
(c) declining to provide the information requested.
(4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or
decline to provide the information if—
(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or
(b} disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;
(c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence
against any person; or
(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information.
{5) An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the
information must inform the person or persons who requested the information of the reasons for
50 doing.
(6) A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need
not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the
court within 21 days of—
(a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.

7@ The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that
remuneration or expenses are excessive



|IBDO

18.34.—(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy
made by a person mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that—
{a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;
{b) the basis fixed for the office-holder’s remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19,
18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or
(c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.
(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule
18.36 or 18.37 as applicable—
(a) a secured creditor,
(b) an unsecured creditor with either—
(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including
that creditor}, or
(ii) the permission of the court, or
(c) in a members’ voluntary winding up—
(i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the
members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company, or
{i) a member of the company with the permission of the court.
(3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under
rute 18.14 which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses
in question (“the relevant report”).

Applications under rules 18.34 and 18.35 where the court has given permission for the
application
18.36.—(1) This rule applies to applications made with permission under rules 18.34 and 18.35.
(2) Where the court has given permission, it must fix a venue for the application to be
heard.
(3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before the hearing, deliver to the office-holder a
notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application and of any evidence on
which the applicant intends to rely.
(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of
the following orders—
(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to
charge;
(b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;
{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question is not to be
treated as expenses of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy;
(e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify by —
(i) the administrator or liquidator or the administrator’s or liquidator’s personal
representative to the company, or
(ii) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such persaon as the
court may specify as property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;

{f) any other order that it thinks just.



|BDO

(5) An order under paragraph (4)(b) or (c) may only be made in respect of periods after the
period covered by the relevant report.

{6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy.

Applications under rule 18.34 where the court's permission is not required for the
application
18.37.—(1) On receipt of an application under rule 18.34 for which the court’s permission is not
required, the court may, if it is satisfied that no sufficient cause is shown for the application,
dismiss it without giving notice to any party other than the applicant.
(2} Unless the application is dismissed, the court must fix a venue for it to be heard.
(3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before any hearing, deliver to the office-holder a
notice stating the venue with a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the
applicant intends to rely.
(4 If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of
the following orders—
(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to
charge;
(b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;
(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as
not being expenses of the administration or winding up or bankruptcy;
(e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify by —
(i) the administrator or liquidator or the administrator’s or liquidator’s personal
representative to the company, or
(ii) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the
court may specify as property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;

{f) any other order that it thinks just.

(5 An order under paragraph (4)(b) or (c) may only be made in respect of periods after the
period covered by the relevant report.
(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the

applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administration or as winding up or
bankruptcy.



Moorfields Properties Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

IPS SQL Ver, 2012.10

Statement From 26/11/2017 From 21/01/2014
of Affairs To 25/05/2018 To 25/05/2018
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Dale Street, Liverpool NIL 1,260,240.00
Service charge at Mason Dwen, Dale St NIL 30,444.07
NIL 1,290,684.07
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Agent’s fees and expenses, Dale Street NiL 25,297.30
Utilities, Dale Street NiL 4,905.34
Security and maintenance, Dale Street NIL 12,905.55
Rates NIL 1,885.00
Sale costs, Dale Street NIL 2,330.00
Insurance Dale Street NIL 38,190.65
Legal fees and expenses, Dale Street NIL 13,683.96
Legat Fees and Disbursements NIL 8,250.00
Joint Administrators’ Disbursements NIL 743.00
Joint Administrators’ Fees NIL 25,204.80
NIL {(133,395.60)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
Distributions to Chargeholder 30,000.00 1,059,909.14
(30,000.00) (1,059,909.14)
FLOATING CHARGE REALISATIONS
IRHP Redress 225,421.08 706,388.12
WAT charges NIL (1,881.11)
Sundry refunds MNIL 276.00
Bank interest Gross 571.27 2,246.25
Bank Interest Net of Tax NiL 3,883.82
225,992.35 710,907.08
FLOATING CHARGE COSTS
Joint Administrators’ Disbursements NiL 38.78
Joint Administrators’' Fees NIL 40,000.00
Legal Fees & Disbs NIL 26,514.90
Accountancy fees NIL 3,800.00
Corporation Tax NIL 273.80
Non-Reclaimable VAT NIL 200.25
IRHP advice NIL 1,180.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 96.19
Insurance 560.00 56Q.00
Bank Charges NIL 24.00
(560.00) (72,687.92)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Promontoria (Chestnut) Ltd 150,000.00 450,000.00
(150,000.00) (450,000.00)
45,432.35 285,598.49
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 - Current 268,937.84
Vat Control Account 92.40

19 June 2018 10:55



LM Ay

SLOTL

89'0
e
wo

S0°L0YL shof

(®10], pusan

ming
SIUMNASINGSK] JIGM

asuddxy [RuUERING

LIRS

1 4o | adeyg

ors1 ) J _ o08'0F oS _ _aﬁ._n ot _ _ 0wer oTl _ _ SHELS e _ _ 207% 71
LTS sL SLTES S
PrETeN| 009 6'9r o0 07557 0Tt 00°798 ot
00°966°t [ ] 00966'C 0071
OTHHES ol'e Wi ) 0665 o' 00y o oFEF oz orsie $e1 e swa
o00z5 Wl 00°0TS W'l
ks 3 3 ¥ ¥ J ¥
yon) wmopy |eto] sinopg feie] sanop mmof <m0y w10 <mopg mog noy (] smopy
HOIVHISINIINGY HADVYAVIN
AVLOLONYHEDY AAVEIS HAHILO ROLVHLISINIRAY HOINIS INVISISSY HADV¥NYRI HINLHYS

akso]) prt GONRGLSK] 'ff
dunueday
JumEgNOURSERY spossY Y
UOURHTMFUPY, [WIMRT) Q

Baeng pue dunoueld >

sondumq

810T/50/ST 91 LIDT/T1/97 Woa ] polaag ay) do) sjqeaiddy sajey pue padaey)) dw |, jo Aleunung

{816£700

payr] sanadod SpRUIOOR

JUAWURISSY Jo awey



§ Jo | afey

A oL 04809 L O 09 [tIs)]
00'8{s’1 oy Ar8LsTl [LURS
00810 o' 807 Wz
SLIRE'Y K1t SLS06'T 86 00" 186 007
Uy 0L 00 9Ty (LIN}
(LR L o'l 00" [9 Wl
LS00 T SY'6 SLST $R'6
SUBLEY $0°7T o0 Ire's 08’61 STLER'E ST
000Fs’Y (LU L HL Y 00Tt
08 1| (UM us'ely ore L (e LU
ST SO'T LTNESY %'l sosll braltl
(BN [ 3 (YT E
3 ¥ ¥ k) J ¥ ¥
e, sanapf e sanoy ewf slhop oy 1nojy e (RLATT] Imog, SInog] T smajj
HOIVHISINIRGY WIDVNYIY
IVLOL ANYYHD 44¥LS HAHLO HOINTS ANVISESSY HADVYNYI Hin1av4

5168000

paywry saptadol] SpayLooy

Fuued Faeng

o

ety stotidy watay ¢

UOLISO [PITURELL WAOADY TN

Laseng pue Jutpurlg *)

waanajoddy: vo sdag g

- #3101 gns

WILAIY] BOIEJUIUININ ] [TR3] 4]

D SIOIGAC SHNIRNC] IV

UONBIUAWN M VOIS ' 5{)

wanpuoddy. vo sdng g

sJanvly wanmueddy axg 'y

- |8j0) gNs

SIAUTE JAY0 60

uoday watuiodde a1y R

HIAIY UOTTIUSWTNOC] Pk

SHUTIAH JGT. J20¢T Tiy

ssapely waunuoddy aag v

pondraysaq

R107/S0/ST 03 PI0T/10/1T woa § poLag ag) 1o qedtddy sajey pue paziey)) auwin] jo (1813

WUFIssy jo RUBy



§ Jo ¢ afey

UL e (G o ui'e e e IR M) By
AR TRRDT SLTL 05°SL6°T s19T SEN6 L0 SLOTCN 6L DT RS0 SRal 20udpuodsalio) UWPY UMy |
[LLN{1 0T Oy (0L Ll SUOINSIISIQ [RAURT) b |
[ L3 [LinI 007 9% (LIS SRUSY [eRUaN ¢ ]
SOCissl 55°E9 080T 05| $ESLTST 000 SIDUER AIOINEIS o}
s ore NS 8iL oy O0r 9 ot'g SONSS] UOHTUINWDY K
PYsLTEY 0189 sy W e LS99y LR 1Y $67LTLY Ule uylly (Lo [avA| 0s°L 0896 o SURIIY spAE w2y ()
us'tus ol U5 s uet sundoy WNpunsy
nirons L LN 00505 (LN SUGIEANSI W] "Gy
U LUE th & el 05’0 [N [1H Y SHUEDI[By 8L 1ATUISU] $4)
008Kt s8'sl 09LE% 1’1 0L1eCE skl 0 [LSY] UNIEYE] ()
SETOUL SL'sY SUEET] %9 o8l S1'e 0L°or191 L8y IVA T
05 LITY 0ot assl ore o TOT ) (Lrh CIUEW SauRIns “yn
9 x; UofjRd)SHINNpY [BI3D27) (1
L2a)eng puv Swuael) ")

oL'slry Wil L6009 e V0 9I8T 05s

» [RpO grn
3 ¥ ] 3 3 F 3
Ty SITRH |Blog SIMOF] oo SINOR 1m0 simoy 1 sanop o) sinog) ll “rojy
vondierns
HOIVHISININGY HADVYNVI
IVLOL ANYHD JAVIS HIULO BOLVEISININGY HOINIS LX¥ISISSY HIDYNVIE L HiNedvd

8107/50/57 01 FI0T/10/1T woaf poriag ay3 1oj afquatiddy s)By pue paidaey) swi] jo neidg

8165000 paguy sansadoag sppijacopy JUIWUTISSY JO JWBN



g Jo ¢ adeq

00'EEL'L 99 05181 €60 05'185°% 0L'sT
056 80| [UALY] [ aLn
08905 5§80 oyt o 0SE9L (113
ORI L] L] (31}
SY'L6TS91 oF'LES DR°LSS 951 S9BIS SL'6EL'S sL'81
05 800°t 1 SyIE D3 H00C ] e
00’65t 0s'FT Pty it L1 SLELL'S il
SLLLTTh 06967 SLTEROO 0676l Bl el mt
05'8% LN 05 4N 00
0weT LLLIFS O HUE'T 0%’
O 8E6'8F st LRI By antl| 00°TTh Ly
108 s [ OR'FCE 9]
SHE%0'9L o8 Lot sI'er e LTS8 STEL eIz S8 orr SLT aL'96L'SF 09181 LLETTE: YH'RT
I ¥ K} k) k ¥ kS
(7] sanopy [ SOy eot sinapy g N ey NTOH e Sinog 710l o) |
HOEVHISINNOY HANDVNVR
TYLOLAONYHD A4VLS ¥iHLO HOLVHISINIRGY HOINIS HID¥NVR WININYL

ISI6ETO0

payar] sangadosg splajiooly

sy papy Supra) -4

« [H)0) gns

IR IO bt

sumoany Juiper] gy

Buipery 251 aadng oatwy g
“ALEL PUERY BMpRIL g

Hujpag)uonrdjeay s1asvy -

- o) giis.

SETLRRY TN oh

SIANSYT NSIIISNEY J6 UG )

R T T e )

“RRY (DR ) YU Suieng g

EONIIO I INT L6y

SIIERY PRI SUadalg 90

Jmser] uononnsu] iy b

Burea] uopesieay sassy g

uouRAISIaIEPY [F13u35) (]

- W) qns

EILITL WELEN |

B107/50/ST 03 P10T/10/1T mo1g polrag ) 30§ a[qedijddy sajey pue padasy) awi] Jo e1eq

1w udIssy Jo aureN



¢ Jo ¢ afieg

. 0 T ]
ST967°1 $'F ST97°1 9°F
SOMEY ¥97 SURER X i
R T (10832 4 T
i
SUIIETY shegt 06°ERS 0L'L [i T4 [1rerd ?E&ﬂ brare ]| STO6EET 'L
SLERR 5L 1Y4 1 SLY 00yt sL0
S s §3RY 03 PR 0L SUFIRL s8R
(1% a1l STHY 00 {19°¢l g GEIT6 gl
SRLOTY S8TE [N WL 0T°88C 0ce LIRS $6'CC
STI9LPT oEr SLE99I L9t 05°760't 059
SLLOS'R 019 SL'6LS'L 0T G810 00T
[ ) oLl 0oRe't met 0stLinT 08t
“— L
3 ] ¥ 3 ] 3 ]
(e, SR e Smeg Ly | sanajg L] smop sInop 120 | L vanoy L
HOLVHISINIINAY WADYNVIK
VRO UNYED AIVLS HAHLO HOLVHISINIRAY HOINIS HIDYNYI L EINET

{S16€T00

pajywiy sangadoayd spisipioopy

3INS0]]) pur nonngUsa T

BLEETH

SUoHNQLUISIC) 20

FUIUUR|J 210803 11}

24Ms0]) pue sennguIsK] f
Bugpoday °p

- [®10) ghs

uno y o1 Twpoday oo

ssoupaly m dnpeday §o

sonnoddy of funmxday T

Anpndyy Gomeg 10
Buaodoy [

suipeLy sopaa) ‘H

- mo) gas

SI01TPRI)) JENUSLAILT-UY ‘1)

SINIPALY pAmdAg 7o
suEy) JoNpAs) 'H

wvoudiurasag

8T0T/S0/ST 01 ¥10T/10/1T woaq pouag ay) 1oy a[qearjddy sayey pue pasiey ) wi | jo [1833(

JUAUBISSY JO AWBN



§ Jo ¢ ofed

€101, pusIs
SHEEITLE 19101, pue.)
o'e pHY
oo SJuIWISINGSY] 1294)
000 asuadxy [RLBRING
SH'ESY'TIE 1RIOL 13N
EJ k; 3 ¥ 3 3 k3
LM e L ) R Imep SInop) (e, o Py sanop (L SHOH LI sdnaq|
HOAVUISINIAOY HANVAYIK
TYLGL UXVHD S4VAS HIHLO HOLYHISINIAGY BOINTS ENVESESSY HIDVNYI WININYA

516700

paynuy santadod] sppR1Looy

wondiizsag

R10Z/S0/ST 01 YIOT/10/1T wokd potdad ay3 1o sjqeonddy sayey pue pasiey) awi] Jo [ie1a(

WHuURISSY Jo JWBy,



|IBDO

Moorfields Properties Limited - In Administration

in accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency follows:

GRADE £
Partner 520
Manager 229-404
Assistant Manager 207
Senior Administrator 195-207
Administrator 73-176
Other Staff 71

This in no way impties that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by
BDQ LLP are reviewed in December and July each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation
and the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insclvency work under the
following categories:

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories. Please
note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended by the
Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring insolvency
practitioners.

where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided to
any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors. The
report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to see
the average rates of such costs.



|BDO

1) Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.

2) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of
swearing legal documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense incurred.

3) Category2

Insolvency practice additionally provides for the recharge of expenses such as printing, staticnery,
photocopying charges, telephone, email and other electronic communications eg webhosting,
which cannot be economically recorded in respect of each specific case. Such expenses, which
are apportioned to cases, must be approved by the creditors in accordance with the Insclvency
(England and Wates) Rules 2016, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2
disbursements. In respect of this appointment the Joint Administrators will not charge any
expenses of this nature.

A further disbursement under this heading is the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases, a charge of
45p per mile is raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates
(median - less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where
costs are incurred in respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the Insolvency
(England and Wales) Rules 2016 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP
22 June 2018



